

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NORTH DAKOTA
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE EDISON
ELECTRIC INSTITUTE AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS A. LORENZEN
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH B. DAWSON
LYNN PHAN
SIYI SHEN
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
tlorenzen@crowell.com

(Additional Counsel listed on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. IN AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER THIS COURT CORRECTLY ARTICULATED THE DISPLACING EFFECT OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT ON FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIMS RELATING TO GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.....	9
A. AEP Demonstrates That the Nation’s Climate Policy Should Not Be Dictated by Tort-based Injunction.....	10
B. The Court in AEP Reaffirmed EPA’s Authority to Regulate GHGs under the Act and Found That It Displaced Federal Common Law Remedies.	12
C. This Court Concluded in Massachusetts That a Commonsense Reading of the Act Authorizes EPA to Regulate GHGs.....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE QUESTIONS REGARDING EPA’S AUTHORITY UNDER §7411(D) UTILIZING TRADITIONAL TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	19

A.	Because the Act Provides Sufficient Direction for EPA to Follow in Regulating GHGs, the Nondelegation Doctrine Does Not Apply.	20
B.	The Major Questions Doctrine May Constrain, but Does Not Void, EPA’s Authority Under the Ambiguous Language of Section 7411(d).....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	22
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) (<i>AEP</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 21A240, 2022 WL 120950 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) (per curiam)	27, 28, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) (<i>Chevron</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	4
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	22

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	6, 27
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	22
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor (NFIB)</i> , No. 21A244, 2022 WL 120952 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) (per curiam)	27
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	22
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953).....	19
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§1251-1387	4
42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q	1
42 U.S.C. §7411	6, 27, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. §7411(a).....	32
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(A))	13
42 U.S.C. §7411(d).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(4)	29, 31
42 U.S.C. §7479(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. §7479(2)(C).....	29
42 U.S.C. §7602(g).....	17
42 U.S.C. §7602(h)	17
42 U.S.C. §7602(j).....	29
42 U.S.C. §7661(2)(B).....	29
42 U.S.C. §7661a(a).....	29

Other Authorities

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	18

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	18
80 Fed. Reg. 64,661 (October 23, 2015).....	2
Energy Information Admin. (EIA), Monthly Energy Review (Mar. 2021).....	3
EIA, <i>Nearly Half of Utility-Scale Capacity Installed in 2017 Came from Renewables</i> (Jan. 10, 2018).....	3
EIA, <i>Electric Power Monthly</i> (Feb. 2021).....	2
Stanley Reed and Claire Moses, “A Dutch court rules that Shell must step up its climate change efforts,” <i>The New York Times</i> (May 26, 2021)	16
